commercially practicable and viable to obtain the same until all the cash reserves in hand has

been utilized. The Company will issue further announcement if it has a more concrete plan as

to the intended use of proceeds as and when appropriate.

Taking into the above synergy effect that can be achieved as well as the importance for

the Group to secure a strong bank balances and cash position for future business opportunities,

the Directors (including the INEDs) consider that the Subscription Agreement has been entered

into on normal commercial terms and the terms circulating the Subscription Price are fair and

reasonable, and the Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 8,007,350,000 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)
immediately after the Completion (assuming that there will be no further changes in the issued
share capital of the Company prior to the Completion) are as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after

Completion
Number of

Shares
Approx

%
Number of

Shares
Approx

%

Kong Bo Investment
Limited (Note 1) 5,156,219,202 64.39 5,156,219,202 55.39

Kong Bo Development
Limited (Note 2) 52,571,999 0.66 52,571,999 0.56

Directors (Note 3) 8,409,333 0.11 8,409,333 0.09
Subscriber – – 1,302,500,000 13.99
Public Shareholders 2,790,149,466 34.84 2,790,149,466 29.97

Total 8,007,350,000 100.00 9,309,850,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Kong Bo Investment Limited is wholly owned by Kova Group Limited, which is in turn wholly owned
by The GDK Family Trust. The GDK Family Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. Gao Dekang
as the founder, for the benefit of his family members (including Ms. Mei Dong).

2. Kong Bo Development Limited is wholly owned by Kova Group Limited, which is in turn wholly owned
by The GDK Family Trust. The GDK Family Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr. Gao Dekang
as the founder, for the benefit of his family members (including Ms. Mei Dong).

3. These Shares are held by Ms. Mei Dong (2,763,697 Shares), Ms Gao Miaoqin (1,003,697 Shares),

[…]

of approximately 9.17% to the closing price per Share over the last five consecutive

trading days prior to the date of the Subscription Agreement; (iii) is within the range of

the Shares over the Review Period; (iv) represents a premium of approximately 5.31% to

the Average Share Price; (iv) represents a premium of approximately 4.39% over the net

asset value attributable to the Shareholders as at September 30, 2014 of approximately

HKD1.14 per Share; and (v) is higher than the average of the LTD Range and the Five-

Day Range of the Comparables, respectively, we are of the opinion that the Subscription

Price is fair and reasonable.

LETTER FROM INVESTEC

– 27 –

v. Possible effects on the shareholding interests of the Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 8,007,350,000 Shares in issue.

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately after the Completion (assuming that there will be no further changes in the

issued share capital of the Company prior to the Completion) are as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date Immediately after Completion
Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Kong Bo Investment

Limited (Note 1) 5,156,219,202 64.39 5,156,219,202 55.39
Kong Bo Development

Limited (Note 2) 52,571,999 0.66 52,571,999 0.56
Directors (Note 3) 8,409,333 0.11 8,409,333 0.09
Subscriber – – 1,302,500,000 13.99
Public Shareholders 2,790,149,466 34.84 2,790,149,466 29.97
Total 8,007,350,000 100.00 9,309,850,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Kong Bo Investment Limited is wholly owned by Kova Group Limited, which is in turn wholly
owned by The GDK Family Trust. The GDK Family Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr.
Gao Dekang as the founder, for the benefit of his family members (including Ms. Mei Dong).

2. Kong Bo Development Limited is wholly owned by Kova Group Limited, which is in turn wholly
owned by The GDK Family Trust. The GDK Family Trust is a discretionary trust set up by Mr.
Gao Dekang as the founder, for the benefit of his family members (including Ms. Mei Dong).

3. These Shares are held by Ms. Mei Dong (2,763,697 Shares), Ms Gao Miaoqin (1,003,697 Shares),